

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**
(Special Original Jurisdiction)
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE P.NAVEEN RAO
WRIT PETITION NO: 13418 OF 2017**

Between:-

1. Maisagalla Buchaiah, S/o. Jangaiah
2. Maisagalla Narsaiah, S/o. Jangaiah.

..... Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Joint Collector, Mahabubnagar, Mahabubnagar District.
3. The Joint Collector, Lakdikapool, Ranga Reddy District, At Lakdikapool, Hyderabad.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Mahabubnagar, Mahabubnagar District.
5. The Tahsildar, Kondurg Mandal, Mahabubnagar District.
6. Ramagalla Paramesh, S/o. Jangaiah, Occ : Agriculture, R/. Raviryal Village, Kondurg Mandal, Mahabubnagar District.

.....Respondents.

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the Affidavit filed herein the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari and quash the proceedings dt.22.02.2014 (copy obtained dt.04.03.2017) passed by Joint Collector, Mahabubnagar in Case No.D1/052 and File No. D1/2436/2011 confirming the orders dated 7.3.2011 passed by the RDO, Mahabubnagar in file B/RDR/143/2010 consequently restoring the orders of Tahsildar, Kurdurg Mandal, Mahabubnagar in proceeding No.B/15056/1992 and by holding the orders of Joint Collector and orders of RDO as illegal, arbitrary and in violation of principles of natural justice and contrary to the law laid down by this Hon'ble Court;

W.P.M.P.No. 16657 of 2017 :-

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C. praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in the W.P. the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the orders passed by Joint Collector, Mahabubnagar, the Respondent No.2 herein in case No.D1/052/ and file No. D1/2436/2011 dated 22/2/2014 confirming the orders of the Revenue Divisional Officer, Mahabubnagar in file No. B/ROR/143/2011 dated 7.3.2011, pending WP No. 13418 of 2017 on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and the order of the High Court dated: 17.04.2017, 02-01-2018 and 10.07.2019 made herein and order dated 31.10.2019 made in IA. No 1 of 2019 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G. Dhanunjai, Advocate for the Petitioners and of the Govt. Pleader for Revenue(TG) on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 4, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“Today also no representation for 6th respondent. Interim order granted on 17.04.2017 is extended until further orders.

List after 3 months.”

**SD/- T. RANGA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Two CCs to the G.P. for Revenue(TG), High Court at Hyd(OUT)
2. One CC to Sri G. Dhanunjai, Advocate(OPUC)
3. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

PNR,J

DATED: 26.11.2019

ORDER

W.P.No. 13418 of 2017

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

